CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker
National You

Sample 2063 Adults
Conducted June 21-22, 2018
Margin of Error +2.6%

1. Which of these comes closest to your view of President Donald Trump?

| am a strong Trump supporter, period ... 21%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my support, he has to deliver what | want

......................................................................... 20%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider him if he does a good job .16%
| am strongly against Trump, period ... ... 43%

2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the U.S. right now?

Very satisfied ... 14%
Somewhat satisfied ... 27%
Somewhat dissatisfied ...... ... 22%
Very dissatisfied ... ... 37%

3. How would you rate the economy in the area where you live?

VEry QO0OA . 20%
Somewhat good ... 47%
Somewhat bad ... ... 24%
Very Dad .. 8%

4. In general, what should be the role of government today?

Government should do more to solve problems ......................... 66%
Government is already doingtoomuch ........ .. ..., 34%
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5. As of now, do you plan to vote in the 2018 midterm elections for House and Senate?

Definitely .o e 49%
Probably ... 9%
Maybe .. e 17%
Probably NOt ... . 9%
Definitely Not .. .o 16%

6. If these were your choices, in the 2018 Congressional elections would you most prefer to
vote for...

A Republican who is more independent from Donald Trump .............. 8%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald Trump  .................... 29%
A progressive or liberal Democrat ............... i 22%
A moderate Democrat ... 18%
A third party candidate ....... ... 5%
Wouldnt Vote ... 18%

7. Who would you like to see win control of Congress in 20187

DEMOCIAS o oot 40%
Republicans . ... 36%
[t doesn t matter ... 24%

8. As best you can recall, have you voted in a midterm election before in [state] either in 2014
or 20107
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9. Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

Describes Does not describe
Caring 35% 65%
Strong 50% 50%
Ethical 36% 64%
Effective 44% 56%
Mean 56% 44%
Impulsive 70% 30%

10. Whether or not you agree with him on everything, do you feel Donald Trump:

Does Does not

Respects and

understands people

like you 37% 63%
Makes people

around the world

respect America 40% 60%

11. Which is closer to how you're thinking about the upcoming Congressional midterms — will
you probably be voting to...

Reward Congress for things that you like, and that have gone right ...... 31%
Punish Congress for things that have not been done, or that have gone wrong
......................................................................... 69%

12. Which better represents to you what is at stake in the 2018 Congressional elections? This
year’s elections are more about...

Who will do a better job solving the specific problems facing our country today
......................................................................... 56%
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13. Which of these qualities will you prioritize in a candidate for Congress? Someone who is...

Priority Not a priority
Compassionate 77% 23%
Tough 68% 32%
Open-minded 82% 18%
Traditional 45% 55%

14. In your view, over recent years, have recent immigrants from Mexico and Latin America
made life in the state of [state] better or worse?

Betler 23%
OrSE e 32%
Not had an impact eitherway ........... ..o i 45%

15. For you, how much is this upcoming midterm election about...

A lot Some Not much/none

Whether the U.S.

economy works fairly

or not 46% 35% 18%
Pocketbook issues

like jobs, wages, and

health care costs 57% 31% 12%
The safety and

security of the

country 54% 30% 16%
Equality and equal
rights for all groups 42% 32% 26%

16. Do you think the new tariffs put in place by the Trump administration will make the price of
things you buy...

Higher o 64%
0 6%
Won't change PriCeS ... e 30%
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17. Do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump is handling the matter of children and
parent separation at the border?

Yo o] 0 )= 42%
DS AP PIOVE e e 58%

18. From what you have seen or heard, which comes closest to what Republicans want to do
about immigration? Would they push for a system that...

Restricts most or all immigration ............ .o i 42%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job skills and family members 28%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting most or all people who enter or

are already here ... e 5%
Haven'’t heard enough about theirplansyet ........... .. ... ..o ... 18%
Makes no changes to the current system ......... ... ... .. il 6%

19. From what you have seen or heard, which comes closest to what Democrats want to do
about immigration? Would they push for a system that...

Restricts most or all immigration ......... .. . i 5%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job skills and family members 16%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting most or all people who enter or

are already here ... 47%
Haven't heard enough about theirplansyet ............. .. ... ... ... 24%
Makes no changes to the current system .......... .. . il 7%

20. Do you favor or oppose separating children from parents who are caught trying to enter
the U.S. illegally?

Favor strongly .. ... 11%
Favor somewhat ... 16%
OpPOoSe SOMEWNAL ... . 19%
OpPOoSe StroONGIY ..o e 53%



CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker
National You

21. As you may know, Donald Trump recently signed an executive order that aims to stop the
separation of parents and children. In your view, was the separation of parents and children...

A problem that neededtobe solved .......... ... ., 77%
Not a problem that neededto be solved ......... ... ... i, 23%

22. Which best describes your view of Donald Trump’s actions on the matter:
Asked of those who think family separation is a problem

He ended a problem that he created .......... ... ... ... il 31%
He ended a problem that he did notcreate .............................. 27%
He has not ended the problem ......... ... i 41%

23. Will the issue of treatment of families and children at the border be...

Very important to your congressional vote ............... ... .ol 34%
Somewhat important to your congressional vote ......................... 27%
Not very important to your congressional vote ........................... 19%
Not important to your congressionalvote ...................cciiiia. 20%

24. Is the issue of what happens to children and families at the border making you...

More likely to consider voting for a Democrat in November .............. 28%
More likely to consider voting for a Republican in November ............. 19%
Not changing how you think about voting ............ ... ... ... oot 53%

25. Do you think the conditions in the detention centers where the children have been held are
probably better than they appear in TV and news reports, worse than they appear, or are the

reports from detention centers probably showing things about as they are?

Bt Ol oo e 28%
OIS oo e 30%
About asthey are ... 22%

NOL SUIE oot e e 20%
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26. Has the recent controversy over the separation of children and parents changed the way
you think of Donald Trump?

Yes, forthe better ... e 10%
Yes, for the WOrSe ... e e 29%
No,did not change ... e 61%

27. Should the U.S. make it a priority now to re-unite children and parents who were separated,
or not?

Yes, High priority . ... 48%
Yes, Medium priority .. ... 22%
Yes, LOW Priority ..o e 14%
NO, NOt @ PriOrity ..o 16%

28. Do you think Republican members of Congress who disagreed with the Trump
administration on the separation policy...

Should have criticized the Trump administration ......................... 59%
Should not have criticized the Trump administration ..................... 41%

29. From what you’ve seen or heard, what is your impression of the people trying to cross the
southern border and enter the U.S.? Are they probably people who are...

Some are, some

Most are aren’t Most are not
Criminals and gang
members 12% 49% 39%
Hard working and
looking for jobs 37% 49% 14%

Trying to escape

crime and violence

elsewhere 41% 46% 13%
Looking for handouts

and welfare in the
U.S. 26% 41% 32%
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30. Which comes closer to your view? Whether the U.S. finally decides to admit them or not,
those who enter illegally should be ...

Punished, as an example of America’s toughness on illegal activity ...... 46%
Treated well, as an example of America’s kindness to all people ......... 54%

31. Which of these do you think should be done with families trying to enter the U.S. illegally -

Release the entire family back to their home country together. ........... 48%
Arrest the parents and keep the children in a separate detention facility. .. 4%
Arrest the parents but keep the children with them in the same detention facility.

......................................................................... 11%
Release the entire family in the U.S. temporarily and require that they report
back fora hearing later. ... 21%
NOL QU et 16%

32. Do you think a wall along the U.S. Mexico border is...

A good idea that can probably be completed ............ ... ...l 32%
A good idea that should be tried, even if it can’t be completed ........... 19%
Abadidea ... 48%

33. Do you favor or oppose DACA — or Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals — allowing
young immigrants who were brought to the U.S. illegally as children to remain in the country, if
they meet certain requirements such as going to school, joining the military, and don’t have a
criminal record?

More attention to the issues you care about ............. ... ... .. ... 31%
Less attention to the issues you care about ............. ... ...l 12%
No difference in attention ......... ... 57%
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35. If more women were elected to office, do you think politics would...

WoorK better .o 36%
NOt WOrk as Well ... o 13%
Stay the same ... ..o 51%

36. Which of these issues is something a political candidate MUST agree with you on to get
your vote, and which is something they could disagree on but still get your vote?

Could disagree and still

Must agree to get vote get vote
Gun policy 70% 30%
Immigration 67% 33%
Taxes 65% 35%
Health Care 75% 25%
Trade 41% 59%

37. In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns should be made...

MOKE StiCE ..o 60%
LSS SOt .ottt 11%
Kept asthey are ... 29%

38. Do you think the United States should re-evaluate its relationships with countries like
Canada, or should it try to maintain those relationships as they have been?

Reevaluate its relationships ... 22%
Try to maintain those relationships  ......... ... oo, 63%
NOT SUIE o 15%
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39. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very lberal ... 11%
Somewhat liberal ......... .. 15%
Moderate ... 31%
Somewhat conservative ............. i 18%
Very CONSErvative . ... 13%
NOt SUIE e e e e 12%

40. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 20%
Not very strong Democrat ... 12%
Lean Democrat . ... 8%
Independent . ... 22%
Lean Republican . ... ..o 8%
Not very strong Republican ... ... 9%
Strong Republican ... 15%
N Ot UM ot e 6%

41. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

YOS e 27%
NO oo 66%
NOt SUIE oot e e e e 7%

42. What is your gender?

Ml o 48%
Female ... 52%
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43. In what year were you born?

1820 21%
30-44 24%
4504 34%
Bt 21%

Wit 68%
BlaCK . e 12%
HiSPaniC ..o 12%
Other 8%

45. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS O I8SS o e 38%
Some College ... 32%
College grad ... 20%

POSt grad ... e 9%
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1. Trump Support

Which of these comes closest to your view of President Donald Trump?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 21% 23% 20% 7% 16% 27% 34% 27% 6% 11% 13%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my
support, he has to deliver what | want 20% 23% 17% 19% 19% 20% 21% 22% 9% 18% 17%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider
him if he does a good job 16% 14% 17% 19% 20% 14% 9% 14% 16% 23% 22%
| am strongly against Trump, period 43% 40% 46% 55% 45% 39% 36% 37% 69% 48% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,037 985 1,051 434 477 697 428 1,386 258 232 161
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 21% 3% 20% 55% 43% 17% 2% 13% 51%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my
support, he has to deliver what | want 20% 5% 24% 32% 30% 17% 1% 22% 32%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider
him if he does a good job 16% 14% 18% 9% 9% 17% 14% 20% 11%
| am strongly against Trump, period 43% 78% 37% 4% 18% 49% 82% 45% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,037 648 650 499 364 1,671 524 869 618
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 21% 0% 54% 1% 100% 0% 0% 0%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my
support, he has to deliver what | want 20% 2% 37% 22% 0% 100% 0% 0%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider
him if he does a good job 16% 11% 6% 34% 0% 0% 100% 0%
| am strongly against Trump, period 43% 87% 2% 43% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,037 539 520 64 438 402 317 880
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2. Overall Satisfaction

Overall, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the U.S. right now?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very satisfied 14% 16% 12% 6% 11% 17% 21% 17% 6% 9% 11%
Somewhat satisfied 27% 28% 25% 24% 25% 27% 30% 29% 13% 31% 24%
Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 20% 24% 29% 21% 22% 16% 21% 23% 25% 24%
Very dissatisfied 37% 36% 39% 41% 43% 34% 33% 33% 58% 35% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,044 989 1,055 435 481 703 426 1,387 258 235 163
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very satisfied 14% 2% 13% 35% 27% 11% 2% 8% 33%
Somewhat satisfied 27% 10% 30% 46% 40% 24% 5% 29% 42%
Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 22% 22% 14% 20% 22% 21% 26% 17%
Very dissatisfied 37% 66% 35% 5% 13% 43% 2% 37% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,044 646 651 500 367 1,675 524 872 623
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Very satisfied 14% 1% 36% 7% 53% 11% 2% 0%
Somewhat satisfied 27% 5% 47% 18% 38% 66% 23% 4%
Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 22% 12% 36% 5% 20% 52% 20%
Very dissatisfied 37% 2% 5% 39% 4% 3% 22% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,044 539 519 63 436 402 314 877
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3. Local Economy
How would you rate the economy in the area where you live?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 20% 25% 15% 13% 14% 22% 30% 23% 9% 16% 18%
Somewhat good 47% 48% 46% 55% 47% 44% 46% 49% 39% 42% 51%
Somewhat bad 24% 20% 29% 24% 25% 28% 18% 22% 33% 30% 21%
Very bad 8% 7% 10% 8% 14% 6% 6% 6% 19% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,043 987 1,056 433 482 704 424 1,384 259 236 163
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 20% 8% 23% 39% 30% 18% 10% 12% 40%
Somewhat good 47% 52% 44% 48% 46% 48% 51% 48% 44%
Somewhat bad 24% 29% 27% 10% 19% 25% 32% 27% 13%
Very bad 8% 11% 5% 2% 5% 9% 7% 12% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,043 642 654 498 366 1,675 523 872 623
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Very good 20% 7% 46% 17% 50% 23% 9% 7%
Somewhat good 47% 57% 44% 46% 41% 55% 54% 45%
Somewhat bad 24% 28% 8% 30% 6% 18% 31% 33%
Very bad 8% 7% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
435 402 315 874

Weighted N 2,043 539 516 64




CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker National

4. Role of Government
In general, what should be the role of government today?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Government should do more to solve problems 66% 62% 70% 69% 70% 67% 57% 61% 78% 74% 75%
Government is already doing too much 34% 38% 30% 31% 30% 33% 43% 39% 22% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,043 999 1,044 441 477 700 426 1,384 257 239 163

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Government should do more to solve problems 66% 87% 61% 41% 47% 70% 91% 2% 36%
Government is already doing too much 34% 13% 39% 59% 53% 30% 9% 28% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,043 645 653 498 365 1,676 523 874 621
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Government should do more to solve problems 66% 91% 32% 44% 40% 41% 76% 88%
Government is already doing too much 34% 9% 68% 56% 60% 59% 24% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,043 537 517 64 436 399 315 873
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5. Turnout 2018
As of now, do you plan to vote in the 2018 midterm elections for House and Senate?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 49% 57% 41% 39% 35% 51% 71% 55% 40% 25% 48%
Probably 9% 9% 10% 9% 12% 10% 6% 9% 14% 10% 7%
Maybe 17% 12% 21% 22% 19% 16% 9% 14% 18% 24% 27%
Probably not 9% 7% 11% 9% 13% 9% 5% 8% 10% 13% 9%
Definitely not 16% 14% 17% 20% 21% 13% 9% 14% 17% 28% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,063 999 1,064 444 486 705 428 1,399 260 241 163
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Definitely 49% 58% 47% 63% 60% 47% 65% 31% 62%
Probably 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 9% 9% 11%
Maybe 17% 14% 18% 14% 13% 18% 11% 23% 13%
Probably not 9% 7% 10% 8% 6% 10% 3% 13% 8%
Definitely not 16% 11% 16% 4% 11% 16% 12% 24% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,063 648 661 500 367 1,694 524 891 623
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Definitely 49% 80% 79% 70% 65% 44% 28% 52%
Probably 9% 9% 9% 13% 9% 13% 11% 8%
Maybe 17% 8% 8% 6% 14% 18% 29% 13%
Probably not 9% 2% 3% 9% 4% 10% 14% 9%
Definitely not 16% 1% 1% 2% 7% 15% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N 2,063 540 520 64 438 402 317 880
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6. 2018 Vote

If these were your choices, in the 2018 Congressional elections would you most prefer to vote for...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A Republican who is more independent from
Donald Trump 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6% 8%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald
Trump 29% 34% 24% 17% 19% 34% 45% 36% 12% 15% 21%
A progressive or liberal Democrat 22% 23% 21% 26% 24% 18% 21% 20% 32% 17% 26%
A moderate Democrat 18% 15% 20% 15% 19% 19% 17% 15% 30% 22% 18%
A third party candidate 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 9%
Wouldn’t vote 18% 13% 23% 26% 22% 16% 8% 16% 17% 33% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,046 992 1,054 439 481 697 428 1,388 259 235 163
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A Republican who is more independent from
Donald Trump 8% 1% 8% 20% 13% 7% 2% 6% 16%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald
Trump 29% 4% 31% 2% 55% 24% 2% 19% 68%
A progressive or liberal Democrat 22% 51% 15% 1% 8% 25% 66% 9% 3%
A moderate Democrat 18% 38% 16% 1% 7% 20% 21% 25% 5%
A third party candidate 5% 0% 12% 0% 3% 5% 2% 8% 3%
Wouldn't vote 18% 6% 18% 5% 14% 19% 7% 32% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,046 647 654 497 365 1,679 524 877 622
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

A Republican who is more independent from

Donald Trump 8% 4% 12% 28% 3% 20% 15% 3%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald

Trump 29% 1% 79% 13% 89% 50% 3% 0%
A progressive or liberal Democrat 22% 53% 1% 20% 1% 3% 15% 44%
A moderate Democrat 18% 39% 4% 21% 1% 5% 25% 30%
A third party candidate 5% 2% 1% 14% 1% 3% 12% 5%
Wouldn't vote 18% 1% 2% 4% 5% 19% 30% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N 2,046 539 519 63 435 399 312 877
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7. Control Congress
Who would you like to see win control of Congress in 20187

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democrats 40% 39% 41% 43% 45% 38% 38% 36% 65% 40% 43%
Republicans 36% 41% 31% 24% 26% 40% 51% 43% 14% 20% 29%
It doesn’t matter 24% 20% 27% 33% 29% 22% 11% 21% 21% 40% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,050 995 1,055 441 481 699 428 1,393 258 238 161
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Democrats 40% 87% 33% 3% 16% 46% 88% 36% 7%
Republicans 36% 4% 37% 89% 68% 29% 2% 22% 85%
It doesn’t matter 24% 9% 30% 8% 16% 25% 10% 42% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,050 648 655 499 365 1,683 524 886 619
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Democrats 40% 91% 4% 40% 2% 7% 36% 7%
Republicans 36% 2% 88% 33% 91% 68% 15% 1%
It doesn’t matter 24% 7% 8% 27% 7% 25% 49% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,050 540 520 63 437 397 317 877
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8. Past Midterm Turnout

As best you can recall, have you voted in a midterm election before in [state] either in 2014 or 20107?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 47% 51% 43% 20% 40% 53% 71% 52% 42% 31% 31%
No 53% 49% 57% 80% 60% 47% 29% 48% 58% 69% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,050 995 1,055 442 482 699 427 1,394 257 237 162

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 47% 52% 42% 64% 53% 45% 53% 32% 63%
No 53% 48% 58% 36% 47% 55% 47% 68% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,050 647 656 499 367 1,682 524 884 620
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 47% 71% 7% 63% 63% 45% 35% 44%
No 53% 29% 23% 37% 37% 55% 65% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,050 538 519 63 434 399 316 877
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9A. Describe Trump Administration - Caring
Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 35% 38% 33% 22% 23% 42% 51% 42% 16% 25% 27%
Does not describe 65% 62% 67% 78% 7% 58% 49% 58% 84% 75% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,988 963 1,025 420 471 685 412 1,358 248 222 160

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 35% 9% 36% 75% 64% 29% 5% 28% 2%
Does not describe 65% 91% 64% 25% 36% 71% 95% 2% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,988 635 637 483 352 1,634 522 848 600
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 35% 4% 81% 9% 93% 68% 11% 2%
Does not describe 65% 96% 19% 91% 7% 32% 89% 98%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,988 532 502 63 425 381 314 860

10
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9B. Describe Trump Administration - Strong
Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 50% 55% 46% 43% 42% 55% 59% 56% 28% 46% 43%
Does not describe 50% 45% 54% 57% 58% 45% 41% 44% 2% 54% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 975 1,024 425 470 688 416 1,366 252 222 158

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 50% 20% 53% 89% 76% 44% 15% 44% 87%
Does not describe 50% 80% 47% 11% 24% 56% 85% 56% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 636 640 492 359 1,638 520 852 611
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 50% 14% 92% 34% 97% 90% 44% 10%
Does not describe 50% 86% 8% 66% 3% 10% 56% 90%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 531 512 64 432 388 312 858

11
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9C. Describe Trump Administration - Ethical
Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 36% 38% 34% 21% 27% 43% 48% 41% 18% 27% 27%
Does not describe 64% 62% 66% 79% 73% 57% 52% 59% 82% 73% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,983 965 1,018 417 470 685 411 1,357 248 219 159

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 36% 9% 35% 7% 64% 29% 3% 29% 73%
Does not describe 64% 91% 65% 23% 36% 71% 97% 71% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,983 633 638 481 351 1,630 519 850 598
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 36% 4% 81% 9% 92% 67% 10% 3%
Does not describe 64% 96% 19% 91% 8% 33% 90% 97%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,983 533 501 63 423 381 314 858
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9D. Describe Trump Administration - Effective
Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 44% 48% 41% 35% 34% 51% 54% 50% 25% 35% 37%
Does not describe 56% 52% 59% 65% 66% 49% 46% 50% 75% 65% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,000 970 1,029 424 472 688 417 1,367 249 224 160

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 44% 14% 48% 85% 2% 38% 8% 40% 82%
Does not describe 56% 86% 52% 15% 28% 62% 92% 60% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,000 638 640 489 355 1,644 522 859 602
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 44% 6% 89% 29% 95% 84% 34% 5%
Does not describe 56% 94% 11% 71% 5% 16% 66% 95%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,000 533 507 63 431 383 313 863
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9E. Describe Trump Administration - Mean
Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 56% 54% 58% 66% 61% 53% 46% 49% 7% 65% 68%
Does not describe 44% 46% 42% 34% 39% 47% 54% 51% 23% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,992 965 1,027 424 470 687 411 1,359 250 224 159

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 56% 87% 54% 17% 27% 62% 91% 60% 19%
Does not describe 44% 13% 46% 83% 73% 38% 9% 40% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,992 637 640 483 354 1,636 521 856 597
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 56% 92% 14% 74% 8% 21% 71% 90%
Does not describe 44% 8% 86% 26% 92% 79% 29% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,992 537 500 63 425 378 315 866
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9F. Describe Trump Administration - Impulsive
Which of these describe the Trump Administration to you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 70% 69% 70% 73% 70% 69% 66% 69% 70% 72% 74%
Does not describe 30% 31% 30% 27% 30% 31% 34% 31% 30% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 971 1,022 423 472 687 411 1,360 255 220 158

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 70% 88% 2% 49% 55% 73% 93% 70% 48%
Does not describe 30% 12% 28% 51% 45% 27% 7% 30% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 636 642 483 354 1,638 521 850 605
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 70% 91% 44% 87% 34% 61% 82% 86%
Does not describe 30% 9% 56% 13% 66% 39% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 535 506 64 425 385 312 862
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10A. Trump Feel - Respects and understands people like you

Whether or not you agree with him on everything, do you feel Donald Trump:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Does 37% 41% 33% 24% 27% 42% 53% 44% 18% 23% 27%
Does not 63% 59% 67% 76% 73% 58% 47% 56% 82% 77% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,019 984 1,035 436 471 688 424 1,376 257 225 161

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Does 37% 9% 38% 80% 64% 31% 4% 29% 7%
Does not 63% 91% 62% 20% 36% 69% 96% 71% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,019 643 645 495 364 1,653 520 867 615
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Does 37% 4% 87% 18% 95% 2% 11% 2%
Does not 63% 96% 13% 82% 5% 28% 89% 98%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,019 537 514 63 432 393 313 868
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10B. Trump Feel - Makes people around the world respect America
Whether or not you agree with him on everything, do you feel Donald Trump:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Does 40% 46% 34% 30% 30% 44% 53% 45% 21% 37% 28%
Does not 60% 54% 66% 70% 70% 56% 47% 55% 79% 63% 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,009 984 1,026 434 471 688 417 1,369 256 222 162

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Does 40% 14% 42% 78% 67% 34% 6% 34% 76%
Does not 60% 86% 58% 22% 33% 66% 94% 66% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,009 642 645 487 361 1,646 520 862 611
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Does 40% 4% 83% 21% 94% 7% 18% 4%
Does not 60% 96% 17% 79% 6% 23% 82% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,009 536 513 63 430 384 314 869
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11. Vote as Punishment or Reward

Which is closer to how you're thinking about the upcoming Congressional midterms — will you probably be voting to...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reward Congress for things that you like, and
that have gone right 31% 27% 35% 26% 36% 32% 30% 32% 29% 33% 28%
Punish Congress for things that have not been
done, or that have gone wrong 69% 73% 65% 74% 64% 68% 70% 68% 1% 67% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,939 967 972 410 447 672 410 1,333 244 210 152
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reward Congress for things that you like, and
that have gone right 31% 23% 28% 48% 40% 29% 19% 29% 44%
Punish Congress for things that have not been
done, or that have gone wrong 69% 77% 2% 52% 60% 71% 81% 71% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,939 621 630 481 352 1,587 501 827 601
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Reward Congress for things that you like, and
that have gone right 31% 17% 42% 29% 48% 42% 40% 14%
Punish Congress for things that have not been
done, or that have gone wrong 69% 83% 58% 71% 52% 58% 60% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,939 520 503 62 424 382 291 836
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12. At Stake in Midterms

Which better represents to you what is at stake in the 2018 Congressional elections? This year’s elections are more about...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Who will do a better job solving the specific
problems facing our country today 56% 53% 58% 57% 51% 57% 57% 57% 57% 53% 50%
Who we are as a nation and the values that our
country represents 44% 47% 42% 43% 49% 43% 43% 43% 43% 47% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 978 1,021 432 461 683 423 1,364 251 228 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Who will do a better job solving the specific
problems facing our country today 56% 46% 57% 63% 60% 55% 41% 59% 63%
Who we are as a nation and the values that our
country represents 44% 54% 43% 37% 40% 45% 59% 41% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 636 644 492 359 1,641 515 864 611
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Who will do a better job solving the specific
problems facing our country today 56% 43% 64% 62% 62% 65% 63% 46%
Who we are as a nation and the values that our
country represents 44% 57% 36% 38% 38% 35% 37% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 532 510 62 425 396 307 853
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13A. Priorities in a Candidate - Compassionate

Which of these qualities will you prioritize in a candidate for Congress? Someone who is...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Priority 7% 2% 82% 7% 74% 7% 81% 76% 80% 80% 75%
Not a priority 23% 28% 18% 23% 26% 23% 19% 24% 20% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,002 978 1,024 426 464 688 424 1,371 248 224 159

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Priority 7% 89% 73% 71% 80% 76% 90% 75% 68%
Not a priority 23% 11% 27% 29% 20% 24% 10% 25% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,002 640 643 496 363 1,639 520 856 614
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Priority 7% 91% 66% 79% 63% 2% 78% 86%
Not a priority 23% 9% 34% 21% 37% 28% 22% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,002 536 510 62 431 389 312 859
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13B. Priorities in a Candidate - Tough

Which of these qualities will you prioritize in a candidate for Congress? Someone who is...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Priority 68% 67% 69% 54% 62% 73% 80% 71% 66% 59% 57%
Not a priority 32% 33% 31% 46% 38% 27% 20% 29% 34% 41% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,996 977 1,019 429 462 687 418 1,366 251 220 159

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Priority 68% 58% 65% 88% 81% 65% 48% 65% 87%
Not a priority 32% 42% 35% 12% 19% 35% 52% 35% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,996 634 641 495 363 1,634 517 851 617
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Priority 68% 53% 88% 58% 92% 84% 63% 49%
Not a priority 32% 47% 12% 42% 8% 16% 37% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,996 534 514 64 432 391 308 851
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13C. Priorities in a Candidate - Open-minded

Which of these qualities will you prioritize in a candidate for Congress? Someone who is...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Priority 82% 78% 85% 73% 80% 83% 91% 83% 83% 71% 85%
Not a priority 18% 22% 15% 27% 20% 17% 9% 17% 17% 29% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,998 978 1,020 424 463 690 421 1,366 252 220 160

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Priority 82% 90% 79% 81% 78% 83% 92% 80% 75%
Not a priority 18% 10% 21% 19% 22% 17% 8% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,998 635 647 494 362 1,636 517 854 616
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Priority 82% 93% 7% 82% 80% 75% 83% 86%
Not a priority 18% 7% 23% 18% 20% 25% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,998 533 515 62 432 393 313 850
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13D. Priorities in a Candidate - Traditional

Which of these qualities will you prioritize in a candidate for Congress? Someone who is...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Priority 45% 44% 45% 31% 42% 51% 50% 44% 50% 49% 34%
Not a priority 55% 56% 55% 69% 58% 49% 50% 56% 50% 51% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,990 974 1,016 419 466 687 418 1,358 253 221 159

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Priority 45% 34% 40% 67% 62% 41% 19% 43% 68%
Not a priority 55% 66% 60% 33% 38% 59% 81% 57% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,990 633 647 488 358 1,632 518 848 613
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Priority 45% 26% 61% 36% 65% 65% 40% 27%
Not a priority 55% 74% 39% 64% 35% 35% 60% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,990 533 512 63 428 392 311 848
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14. Immigration Impact on Life
In your view, over recent years, have recent immigrants from Mexico and Latin America made life in the state of [state] better or worse?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 23% 23% 24% 33% 24% 19% 20% 21% 24% 33% 28%
Worse 32% 34% 30% 19% 29% 37% 40% 36% 25% 20% 26%
Not had an impact either way 45% 43% 46% 48% 47% 43% 40% 43% 51% 47% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,028 991 1,036 433 477 696 421 1,380 260 230 158
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better 23% 40% 18% 12% 12% 26% 47% 19% 9%
Worse 32% 14% 38% 49% 48% 28% 8% 29% 57%
Not had an impact either way 45% 46% 44% 39% 40% 46% 45% 52% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,028 646 651 495 364 1,664 524 876 617
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Better 23% 44% 9% 12% 7% 11% 20% 39%
Worse 32% 10% 58% 19% 65% 50% 21% 12%
Not had an impact either way 45% 46% 32% 68% 28% 39% 59% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,028 539 512 62 429 396 312 871
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15A. Midterm Election Is About... - Whether the U.S. economy works fairly or not

For you, how much is this upcoming midterm election about...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 46% 48% 44% 35% 40% 49% 59% 46% 50% 48% 37%
Some 35% 33% 38% 40% 38% 34% 29% 38% 23% 36% 37%
Not much/none 18% 19% 18% 24% 21% 17% 11% 16% 27% 16% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 988 1,027 434 466 689 426 1,376 254 224 160
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 46% 55% 47% 42% 44% 47% 58% 40% 44%
Some 35% 32% 36% 42% 37% 35% 31% 35% 40%
Not much/none 18% 13% 17% 16% 19% 18% 11% 25% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 642 651 495 364 1,650 521 865 618
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Alot 46% 58% 46% 40% 52% 39% 34% 51%
Some 35% 31% 38% 41% 34% 41% 44% 31%
Not much/none 18% 10% 16% 19% 14% 20% 22% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
861

Weighted N 2,015 538 515 63 433 396 312
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15B. Midterm Election Is About... - Pocketbook issues like jobs, wages, and health care costs
For you, how much is this upcoming midterm election about...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 57% 59% 54% 46% 43% 64% 70% 60% 56% 48% 42%
Some 31% 29% 33% 36% 39% 26% 25% 30% 25% 35% 40%
Not much/none 12% 12% 13% 17% 18% 10% 4% 10% 18% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 987 1,025 434 467 688 424 1,374 254 224 160
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 57% 56% 60% 64% 62% 56% 56% 49% 67%
Some 31% 34% 29% 30% 29% 31% 34% 31% 28%
Not much/none 12% 10% 11% 6% 9% 13% 9% 20% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 640 651 495 364 1,648 518 866 617
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Alot 57% 58% 2% 60% 69% 63% 46% 52%
Some 31% 34% 24% 32% 25% 31% 38% 31%
Not much/none 12% 8% 4% 8% 6% 6% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
859

Weighted N 2,013 538 515 63 433 395 312
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15C. Midterm Election Is About... - The safety and security of the country

For you, how much is this upcoming midterm election about...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 54% 53% 55% 40% 43% 58% 74% 57% 49% 49% 44%
Some 30% 31% 29% 37% 35% 28% 20% 29% 24% 32% 38%
Not much/none 16% 16% 16% 23% 22% 14% 6% 13% 27% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 985 1,025 431 462 690 426 1,371 256 224 160
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 54% 47% 53% 75% 68% 51% 39% 46% 78%
Some 30% 36% 32% 20% 22% 32% 41% 32% 18%
Not much/none 16% 17% 15% 5% 9% 17% 20% 22% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 639 651 494 363 1,647 517 863 619
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Alot 54% 43% 78% 45% 83% 64% 45% 39%
Some 30% 39% 17% 43% 12% 29% 38% 36%
Not much/none 16% 18% 5% 12% 4% 7% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 533 517 63 432 394 311 857
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15D. Midterm Election Is About... - Equality and equal rights for all groups

You

For you, how much is this upcoming midterm election about...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 42% 41% 43% 41% 40% 38% 50% 39% 53% 45% 41%
Some 32% 28% 35% 29% 32% 35% 29% 35% 18% 32% 28%
Not much/none 26% 31% 22% 29% 27% 27% 21% 26% 28% 23% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 987 1,027 433 468 687 426 1,376 253 225 160
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 42% 65% 41% 23% 28% 45% 73% 37% 21%
Some 32% 22% 30% 44% 38% 30% 19% 33% 41%
Not much/none 26% 13% 29% 33% 34% 25% 7% 30% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 641 651 495 364 1,650 520 866 619
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Alot 42% 73% 22% 38% 26% 18% 32% 65%
Some 32% 20% 40% 32% 39% 46% 41% 18%
Not much/none 26% 7% 38% 30% 35% 36% 27% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 537 516 63 435 395 312 858
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16. Impact of Tariffs on Prices
Do you think the new tariffs put in place by the Trump administration will make the price of things you buy...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Higher 64% 64% 65% 64% 62% 65% 67% 64% 2% 51% 73%
Lower 6% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6% 11% 7%
Won't change prices 30% 30% 30% 32% 29% 30% 29% 31% 21% 38% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 984 1,032 430 471 691 423 1,373 254 228 160
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Higher 64% 85% 65% 42% 52% 67% 90% 64% 44%
Lower 6% 5% 4% 10% 7% 5% 3% 5% 9%
Won't change prices 30% 10% 31% 48% 41% 27% 7% 31% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 637 653 491 366 1,649 517 872 616
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Higher 64% 93% 42% 2% 35% 47% 69% 85%
Lower 6% 1% 8% 2% 13% 5% 5% 3%
Won't change prices 30% 5% 49% 26% 52% 47% 26% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,015 538 510 63 428 392 309 862
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17. Approval of Trump’s Handling of Family Separation
Do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump is handling the matter of children and parent separation at the border?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Approve 42% 47% 37% 31% 38% 44% 51% 47% 23% 33% 32%
Disapprove 58% 53% 63% 69% 62% 56% 49% 53% 7% 67% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,019 985 1,034 436 469 691 423 1,371 260 229 159

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 42% 12% 44% 81% 68% 36% 8% 33% 80%
Disapprove 58% 88% 56% 19% 32% 64% 92% 67% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,019 646 644 495 365 1,654 524 863 620
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Approve 42% 6% 85% 35% 92% 77% 23% 6%
Disapprove 58% 94% 15% 65% 8% 23% 7% 94%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,019 540 512 64 431 392 313 867

30



CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker National

18. Republican Immigration Plans

From what you have seen or heard, which comes closest to what Republicans want to do about immigration? Would they push for a system that...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Restricts most or all immigration 42% 44% 40% 43% 39% 45% 41% 41% 49% 40% 42%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job
skills and family members 28% 32% 24% 24% 27% 27% 34% 30% 14% 22% 33%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting
most or all people who enter or are already
here 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 10% 3%
Haven't heard enough about their plans yet 18% 13% 23% 18% 19% 19% 17% 18% 25% 17% 13%
Makes no changes to the current system 6% 5% 8% 7% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,003 982 1,021 426 472 686 419 1,366 255 221 160
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Restricts most or all immigration 42% 63% 40% 25% 33% 44% 68% 38% 26%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job
skills and family members 28% 15% 33% 45% 38% 25% 16% 21% 48%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting
most or all people who enter or are already
here 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6%
Haven’t heard enough about their plans yet 18% 15% 17% 19% 19% 18% 11% 24% 16%
Makes no changes to the current system 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 11% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,003 634 644 493 358 1,645 519 861 612
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

Restricts most or all immigration 42% 70% 22% 47% 26% 22% 34% 63%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job

skills and family members 28% 13% 51% 30% 48% 44% 26% 10%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting

most or all people who enter or are already

here 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4%
Haven’t heard enough about their plans yet 18% 10% 16% 15% 14% 22% 27% 16%
Makes no changes to the current system 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N 2,003 535 514 62 432 391 306 860
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19. Democratic Immigration Plans

From what you have seen or heard, which comes closest to what Democrats want to do about immigration? Would they push for a system that...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Restricts most or all immigration 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 8% 8% 5%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job
skills and family members 16% 16% 17% 18% 20% 15% 13% 14% 20% 21% 20%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting
most or all people who enter or are already
here 47% 54% 40% 50% 39% 45% 55% 53% 27% 37% 46%
Haven't heard enough about their plans yet 24% 19% 29% 22% 25% 25% 24% 23% 35% 23% 22%
Makes no changes to the current system 7% 5% 9% 6% 10% 8% 4% 6% 9% 10% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,998 979 1,019 427 469 681 421 1,363 257 220 159
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Restricts most or all immigration 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job
skills and family members 16% 26% 15% 8% 7% 18% 27% 17% 6%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting
most or all people who enter or are already
here 47% 36% 53% 66% 61% 44% 42% 33% 71%
Haven’t heard enough about their plans yet 24% 28% 23% 15% 21% 25% 25% 32% 12%
Makes no changes to the current system 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 11% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,998 638 648 487 361 1,637 518 860 611
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

Restricts most or all immigration 5% 2% 4% 0% 7% 6% 5% 4%
Allows some immigration, based mainly on job

skills and family members 16% 28% 4% 14% 7% 6% 19% 25%
Allows a lot of immigration, including accepting

most or all people who enter or are already

here 47% 39% 75% 61% 69% 58% 37% 35%
Haven’t heard enough about their plans yet 24% 27% 12% 20% 10% 23% 31% 29%
Makes no changes to the current system 7% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N 1,998 536 507 62 426 391 307 860




CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker National You

20. Family Separations
Do you favor or oppose separating children from parents who are caught trying to enter the U.S. illegally?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor strongly 11% 13% 9% 9% 8% 14% 13% 13% 5% 9% 7%
Favor somewhat 16% 18% 14% 13% 15% 16% 20% 17% 8% 19% 15%
Oppose somewhat 19% 21% 17% 21% 20% 19% 17% 19% 20% 14% 27%
Oppose strongly 53% 47% 59% 57% 57% 51% 50% 50% 67% 58% 51%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,016 982 1,035 429 474 690 423 1,371 258 231 156
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor strongly 11% 3% 13% 19% 19% 9% 2% 8% 23%
Favor somewhat 16% 5% 16% 32% 22% 15% 2% 15% 29%
Oppose somewhat 19% 10% 22% 28% 28% 17% 8% 21% 27%
Oppose strongly 53% 81% 48% 21% 31% 58% 87% 56% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,016 645 650 493 363 1,654 524 860 619
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Favor strongly 11% 2% 26% 3% 31% 16% 3% 2%
Favor somewhat 16% 3% 32% 9% 35% 29% 9% 4%
Oppose somewhat 19% 7% 27% 33% 23% 34% 25% 8%
Oppose strongly 53% 88% 15% 55% 11% 21% 62% 86%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
430 394 310 868

Weighted N 2,016 536 509 63
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21. Family Separation a Problem
As you may know, Donald Trump recently signed an executive order that aims to stop the separation of parents and children. In your view, was the separation of

parents and children...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A problem that needed to be solved 7% 2% 81% 74% 76% 7% 78% 75% 79% 81% 76%
Not a problem that needed to be solved 23% 28% 19% 26% 24% 23% 22% 25% 21% 19% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,018 992 1,026 432 469 693 424 1,380 255 225 158
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A problem that needed to be solved 7% 89% 73% 68% 68% 78% 93% 76% 63%
Not a problem that needed to be solved 23% 11% 27% 32% 32% 22% 7% 24% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,018 643 647 496 366 1,652 524 868 618
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A problem that needed to be solved 7% 92% 60% 86% 61% 62% 85% 88%
Not a problem that needed to be solved 23% 8% 40% 14% 39% 38% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,018 537 511 63 432 393 312 862
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22. Cause of Problem

Which best describes your view of Donald Trump’s actions on the matter:

Asked of those who think family separation is a problem

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
He ended a problem that he created 31% 30% 32% 33% 30% 35% 25% 28% 43% 39% 33%
He ended a problem that he did not create 27% 29% 25% 20% 25% 28% 35% 31% 14% 24% 21%
He has not ended the problem 41% 41% 42% 47% 45% 37% 40% 41% 43% 37% 46%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,529 709 820 321 355 522 331 1,029 199 180 120
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
He ended a problem that he created 31% 37% 33% 18% 22% 33% 38% 35% 17%
He ended a problem that he did not create 27% 6% 29% 62% 50% 23% 5% 23% 61%
He has not ended the problem 41% 57% 38% 20% 28% 44% 57% 42% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,529 568 465 339 248 1,282 484 656 388
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
He ended a problem that he created 31% 39% 13% 34% 9% 20% 41% 39%
He ended a problem that he did not create 27% 3% 69% 27% 7% 61% 16% 4%
He has not ended the problem 41% 58% 18% 39% 14% 19% 43% 57%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,529 491 306 54 259 242 263 756
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23. Family Separation Impact on Vote
Will the issue of treatment of families and children at the border be...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important to your congressional vote 34% 29% 38% 35% 35% 28% 42% 31% 43% 44% 31%
Somewhat important to your congressional vote 27% 25% 31% 27% 26% 32% 23% 26% 27% 36% 31%
Not very important to your congressional vote 19% 21% 16% 18% 20% 18% 17% 21% 15% 11% 17%
Not important to your congressional vote 20% 25% 15% 19% 19% 22% 18% 22% 14% 9% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,988 978 1,010 426 460 676 426 1,357 249 224 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important to your congressional vote 34% 53% 28% 18% 22% 36% 55% 34% 16%
Somewhat important to your congressional vote 27% 31% 27% 25% 25% 28% 30% 29% 24%
Not very important to your congressional vote 19% 10% 20% 28% 25% 17% 12% 16% 27%
Not important to your congressional vote 20% 6% 25% 29% 28% 18% 3% 21% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,988 640 641 488 361 1,626 521 848 614
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Very important to your congressional vote 34% 58% 16% 26% 19% 14% 25% 54%
Somewhat important to your congressional vote 27% 29% 21% 24% 19% 28% 39% 27%
Not very important to your congressional vote 19% 10% 28% 24% 25% 29% 20% 11%
Not important to your congressional vote 20% 3% 35% 26% 37% 29% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,988 532 514 63 430 389 307 851
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24. Political Effects of Separation

Is the issue of what happens to children and families at the border making you...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to consider voting for a Democrat in
November 28% 27% 29% 36% 31% 24% 23% 23% 44% 32% 35%
More likely to consider voting for a Republican
in November 19% 23% 15% 12% 14% 22% 27% 22% 9% 16% 12%
Not changing how you think about voting 53% 50% 56% 51% 55% 54% 50% 55% 47% 52% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,014 986 1,027 431 470 686 426 1,376 254 228 156
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More likely to consider voting for a Democrat in
November 28% 53% 26% 5% 12% 31% 54% 27% 6%
More likely to consider voting for a Republican
in November 19% 6% 17% 46% 31% 16% 4% 12% 42%
Not changing how you think about voting 53% 41% 57% 49% 57% 52% 42% 61% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,014 644 651 495 366 1,648 522 865 618
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More likely to consider voting for a Democrat in
November 28% 59% 4% 30% 3% 2% 29% 52%
More likely to consider voting for a Republican
in November 19% 2% 44% 15% 50% 30% 9% 2%
Not changing how you think about voting 53% 39% 52% 55% 47% 68% 62% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,014 536 514 63 433 396 311 860
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25. Conditions Detention Centers
Do you think the conditions in the detention centers where the children have been held are probably better than they appear in TV and news reports, worse than

they appear, or are the reports from detention centers probably showing things about as they are?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 28% 33% 23% 19% 23% 29% 39% 34% 12% 13% 19%
Worse 30% 27% 33% 32% 29% 30% 31% 26% 45% 36% 37%
About as they are 22% 24% 21% 26% 23% 23% 16% 22% 25% 22% 21%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 22% 25% 18% 14% 18% 18% 29% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,035 996 1,040 439 474 694 428 1,387 257 233 158
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better 28% 8% 32% 57% 49% 23% 4% 18% 61%
Worse 30% 52% 29% 8% 17% 33% 54% 31% 10%
About as they are 22% 28% 21% 20% 19% 23% 30% 22% 17%
Not sure 20% 12% 18% 15% 15% 20% 12% 29% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,035 646 658 499 365 1,670 524 880 620
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Better 28% 5% 65% 30% 65% 51% 14% 3%
Worse 30% 56% 5% 21% 7% 11% 24% 54%
About as they are 22% 26% 16% 27% 15% 16% 34% 25%
Not sure 20% 12% 14% 22% 13% 22% 28% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
313 866

Weighted N 2,035 538 517 63 436 398
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26. Impact on Opinion of Trump
Has the recent controversy over the separation of children and parents changed the way you think of Donald Trump?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for the better 10% 13% 8% 7% 9% 12% 12% 10% 8% 13% 11%
Yes, for the worse 29% 27% 31% 34% 28% 27% 27% 26% 39% 33% 34%
No, did not change 61% 60% 61% 59% 63% 61% 61% 64% 53% 54% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,035 995 1,039 435 479 693 428 1,385 258 233 159
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, for the better 10% 5% 12% 19% 17% 9% 4% 7% 21%
Yes, for the worse 29% 49% 26% 9% 15% 32% 51% 30% 8%
No, did not change 61% 46% 62% 72% 68% 59% 45% 63% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,035 644 660 496 367 1,668 523 881 619
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes, for the better 10% 3% 23% 5% 28% 17% 5% 1%
Yes, for the worse 29% 53% 4% 25% 2% 7% 30% 52%
No, did not change 61% 44% 2% 69% 70% 76% 65% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,035 538 515 63 435 396 311 867
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27. Priority of Reuniting Families
Should the U.S. make it a priority now to re-unite children and parents who were separated, or not?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, High priority 48% 42% 54% 47% 49% 46% 51% 45% 64% 55% 35%
Yes, Medium priority 22% 21% 23% 25% 18% 23% 19% 22% 15% 19% 35%
Yes, Low priority 14% 16% 11% 13% 16% 14% 13% 15% 10% 13% 15%
No, Not a priority 16% 21% 12% 14% 17% 17% 16% 18% 11% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 989 1,025 432 468 688 425 1,372 257 226 158
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, High priority 48% 75% 41% 23% 31% 52% 79% 48% 22%
Yes, Medium priority 22% 14% 23% 32% 27% 21% 14% 22% 28%
Yes, Low priority 14% 6% 15% 23% 22% 12% 4% 14% 22%
No, Not a priority 16% 5% 20% 22% 20% 15% 3% 16% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 643 649 496 362 1,652 523 867 615
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes, High priority 48% 84% 18% 40% 16% 22% 46% %
Yes, Medium priority 22% 10% 27% 30% 26% 30% 31% 13%
Yes, Low priority 14% 4% 24% 17% 23% 25% 13% 4%
No, Not a priority 16% 2% 31% 13% 35% 23% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 536 512 63 427 398 307 864
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28. Republican’s Criticism on Separation

Do you think Republican members of Congress who disagreed with the Trump administration on the separation policy...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should have criticized the Trump administration 59% 58% 60% 71% 62% 54% 51% 54% 7% 65% 66%
Should not have criticized the Trump
administration 41% 42% 40% 29% 38% 46% 49% 46% 23% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,981 982 999 421 457 683 420 1,358 252 219 153
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Should have criticized the Trump administration 59% 86% 59% 26% 32% 65% 91% 64% 25%
Should not have criticized the Trump
administration 41% 14% 41% 74% 68% 35% 9% 36% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,981 636 645 486 358 1,623 515 846 612
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Should have criticized the Trump administration 59% 95% 21% 76% 10% 28% 7% 91%
Should not have criticized the Trump
administration 41% 5% 79% 24% 90% 72% 23% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,981 533 504 62 429 387 296 859
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29A. People Trying To Cross Border - Criminals and gang members
From what you've seen or heard, what is your impression of the people trying to cross the southern border and enter the U.S.? Are they probably people who are...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Most are 12% 14% 10% 9% 10% 13% 16% 12% 11% 14% 13%
Some are, some aren’t 49% 47% 51% 43% 50% 51% 51% 52% 42% 44% 44%
Most are not 39% 39% 38% 47% 40% 36% 33% 36% 47% 42% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,003 990 1,013 424 467 686 425 1,369 254 222 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Most are 12% 7% 12% 19% 17% 11% 3% 10% 22%
Some are, some aren’t 49% 32% 52% 68% 62% 46% 26% 53% 64%
Most are not 39% 61% 35% 13% 21% 43% 71% 37% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,003 640 648 489 360 1,643 521 855 620
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Most are 12% 3% 20% 6% 30% 12% 9% 5%
Some are, some aren’t 49% 26% 69% 55% 63% 73% 56% 28%
Most are not 39% 71% 11% 39% 7% 15% 35% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,003 535 514 61 432 393 311 851
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29B. People Trying To Cross Border - Hard working and looking for jobs

From what you've seen or heard, what is your impression of the people trying to cross the southern border and enter the U.S.? Are they probably people who are...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Most are 37% 36% 38% 42% 36% 37% 34% 32% 51% 51% 44%
Some are, some aren’t 49% 49% 49% 47% 51% 48% 52% 54% 36% 38% 42%
Most are not 14% 15% 12% 11% 13% 15% 14% 14% 13% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,006 987 1,019 426 466 689 425 1,371 254 224 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Most are 37% 60% 36% 14% 20% 41% 66% 36% 14%
Some are, some aren’t 49% 34% 50% 65% 61% 46% 31% 50% 63%
Most are not 14% 6% 13% 21% 19% 13% 3% 14% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,006 639 647 494 360 1,645 521 860 619
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Most are 37% 68% 12% 36% 11% 14% 37% 62%
Some are, some aren’t 49% 29% 64% 59% 62% 68% 55% 31%
Most are not 14% 3% 24% 5% 27% 18% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,006 534 515 60 434 394 310 852
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29C. People Trying To Cross Border - Trying to escape crime and violence elsewhere
From what you've seen or heard, what is your impression of the people trying to cross the southern border and enter the U.S.? Are they probably people who are...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Most are 41% 38% 42% 43% 42% 39% 39% 38% 48% 45% 46%
Some are, some aren’t 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 47% 48% 41% 41% 38%
Most are not 13% 15% 12% 11% 12% 15% 14% 14% 11% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 991 1,018 427 466 691 426 1,375 254 223 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Most are 41% 62% 39% 20% 27% 44% 68% 37% 21%
Some are, some aren’t 46% 31% 47% 62% 55% 44% 27% 49% 58%
Most are not 13% 6% 14% 17% 18% 12% 5% 13% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 641 648 493 362 1,647 523 861 620
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Most are 41% 68% 17% 41% 16% 20% 39% 63%
Some are, some aren’t 46% 27% 62% 51% 58% 66% 53% 28%
Most are not 13% 4% 21% 8% 26% 14% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 536 515 62 432 395 309 856
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29D. People Trying To Cross Border - Looking for handouts and welfare in the U.S.
From what you've seen or heard, what is your impression of the people trying to cross the southern border and enter the U.S.? Are they probably people who are...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Most are 26% 29% 23% 20% 20% 28% 35% 29% 18% 16% 26%
Some are, some aren’t 41% 37% 46% 47% 43% 40% 37% 42% 38% 47% 39%
Most are not 32% 34% 31% 33% 37% 32% 28% 29% 44% 37% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,007 990 1,017 428 466 688 425 1,371 254 225 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Most are 26% 10% 30% 48% 46% 22% 7% 19% 52%
Some are, some aren’t 41% 34% 43% 43% 39% 42% 30% 50% 40%
Most are not 32% 56% 27% 9% 15% 36% 63% 31% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,007 640 647 493 361 1,645 522 858 620
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Most are 26% 6% 56% 7% 61% 41% 14% 7%
Some are, some aren’t 41% 30% 38% 62% 34% 51% 57% 34%
Most are not 32% 64% 6% 31% 5% 8% 29% 59%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,007 535 515 61 431 395 311 853
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30. Care About lllegal Immigrants

Which comes closer to your view? Whether the U.S. finally decides to admit them or not, those who enter illegally should be ...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Punished, as an example of America’s
toughness on illegal activity 46% 47% 44% 34% 43% 50% 53% 51% 34% 30% 40%
Treated well, as an example of America’s
kindness to all people 54% 53% 56% 66% 57% 50% 47% 49% 66% 70% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,975 978 997 427 460 676 412 1,347 252 221 155
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Punished, as an example of America’s
toughness on illegal activity 46% 21% 49% 73% 65% 41% 14% 43% 75%
Treated well, as an example of America’s
kindness to all people 54% 79% 51% 27% 35% 59% 86% 57% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,975 629 641 485 355 1,620 515 847 604
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Punished, as an example of America’s
toughness on illegal activity 46% 15% 80% 45% 82% 68% 43% 18%
Treated well, as an example of America’s
kindness to all people 54% 85% 20% 55% 18% 32% 57% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,975 526 506 61 421 388 306 847
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31. Family Immigration Policy

Which of these do you think should be done with families trying to enter the U.S. illegally -

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Release the entire family back to their home
country together. 48% 50% 47% 38% 39% 55% 58% 51% 39% 35% 55%
Arrest the parents and keep the children in a
separate detention facility. 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Arrest the parents but keep the children with
them in the same detention facility. 11% 13% 9% 12% 11% 12% 8% 11% 14% 10% 9%
Release the entire family in the U.S. temporarily
and require that they report back for a
hearing later. 21% 20% 21% 27% 19% 17% 21% 20% 20% 29% 15%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 17% 26% 12% 9% 13% 24% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,025 985 1,040 436 474 690 424 1,384 256 229 156
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Release the entire family back to their home
country together. 48% 37% 52% 64% 65% 44% 28% 48% 66%
Arrest the parents and keep the children in a
separate detention facility. 4% 2% 6% 6% 6% 4% 2% 4% 7%
Arrest the parents but keep the children with
them in the same detention facility. 11% 9% 11% 15% 11% 11% 8% 9% 16%
Release the entire family in the U.S. temporarily
and require that they report back for a
hearing later. 21% 37% 18% 6% 11% 23% 50% 15% 4%
Not sure 16% 15% 13% 8% 7% 18% 12% 24% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,025 646 648 493 367 1,658 521 877 617
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

Release the entire family back to their home

country together. 48% 32% 70% 47% 68% 62% 52% 31%
Arrest the parents and keep the children in a

separate detention facility. 4% 1% 7% 3% 9% 7% 3% 2%
Arrest the parents but keep the children with

them in the same detention facility. 11% 8% 14% 21% 14% 16% 8% 8%
Release the entire family in the U.S. temporarily

and require that they report back for a

hearing later. 21% 44% 3% 17% 3% 4% 19% 38%
Not sure 16% 15% 6% 12% 5% 11% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N 2,025 537 513 63 431 393 311 870
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32. Wall Along U.S. Mexico Border

Do you think a wall along the U.S. Mexico border is...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A good idea that can probably be completed 32% 35% 30% 21% 23% 39% 42% 37% 17% 26% 24%
A good idea that should be tried, even if it can’t
be completed 19% 19% 20% 20% 22% 20% 16% 19% 21% 21% 22%
A bad idea 48% 46% 50% 59% 54% 41% 42% 44% 61% 53% 54%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 983 1,031 437 463 689 425 1,370 257 230 156
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A good idea that can probably be completed 32% 8% 35% 63% 53% 28% 3% 25% 66%
A good idea that should be tried, even if it can’t
be completed 19% 15% 20% 24% 24% 18% 9% 24% 22%
A bad idea 48% 77% 45% 12% 23% 54% 88% 51% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,013 646 648 491 361 1,652 520 863 621
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A good idea that can probably be completed 32% 4% 71% 16% 82% 54% 13% 5%
A good idea that should be tried, even if it can’t
be completed 19% 9% 21% 21% 17% 32% 32% 10%
A bad idea 48% 87% 8% 63% 1% 13% 55% 85%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,013 537 514 63 429 389 311 870
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33. DACA Favorability

You

Do you favor or oppose DACA — or Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals — allowing young immigrants who were brought to the U.S. illegally as children to remain
in the country, if they meet certain requirements such as going to school, joining the military, and don’t have a criminal record?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 70% 66% 73% 2% 75% 66% 69% 68% 76% 74% 74%
Oppose 30% 34% 27% 28% 25% 34% 31% 32% 24% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 989 1,009 435 462 682 419 1,356 252 231 160

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 70% 87% 68% 56% 55% 73% 91% 70% 52%
Oppose 30% 13% 32% 44% 45% 27% 9% 30% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 640 644 488 357 1,642 524 858 610
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Favor 70% 91% 51% 74% 45% 56% 7% 87%
Oppose 30% 9% 49% 26% 55% 44% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 536 507 63 426 387 310 857

52



CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker National You

34. Women Candidates
In general, compared to male candidates, do you think women candidates pay...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More attention to the issues you care about 31% 24% 38% 31% 28% 32% 33% 30% 40% 36% 23%
Less attention to the issues you care about 12% 15% 8% 12% 13% 10% 11% 12% 8% 10% 9%
No difference in attention 57% 60% 54% 56% 59% 58% 56% 58% 52% 54% 68%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 985 1,025 428 467 687 426 1,372 257 226 154
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More attention to the issues you care about 31% 52% 25% 13% 19% 34% 55% 29% 14%
Less attention to the issues you care about 12% 3% 14% 20% 15% 11% 3% 9% 22%
No difference in attention 57% 44% 61% 67% 66% 55% 41% 62% 64%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,010 646 649 492 365 1,644 524 861 618
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More attention to the issues you care about 31% 58% 12% 17% 11% 16% 28% 49%
Less attention to the issues you care about 12% 2% 20% 12% 22% 20% 6% 4%
No difference in attention 57% 40% 68% 71% 67% 64% 65% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
859

Weighted N 2,010 536 514 62 433 388 310
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35. More Women Elected to Office
If more women were elected to office, do you think politics would...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work better 36% 29% 43% 39% 33% 37% 36% 35% 47% 33% 35%
Not work as well 13% 17% 10% 10% 15% 13% 14% 14% 13% 11% 11%
Stay the same 51% 54% 47% 51% 51% 50% 50% 51% 40% 56% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 979 1,019 417 467 690 425 1,365 249 225 158
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Work better 36% 61% 29% 16% 22% 39% 68% 33% 13%
Not work as well 13% 5% 14% 24% 19% 12% 4% 10% 25%
Stay the same 51% 34% 57% 60% 59% 49% 28% 57% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,999 644 644 490 365 1,634 524 859 612
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Work better 36% 72% 13% 25% 10% 13% 35% 61%
Not work as well 13% 2% 21% 11% 29% 19% 6% 5%
Stay the same 51% 26% 66% 64% 60% 68% 58% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%

Weighted N 1,999 535 507 62 434 388 311 844




CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker National You

36A. Must Agree with Candidate - Gun policy
Which of these issues is something a political candidate MUST agree with you on to get your vote, and which is something they could disagree on but still get your

vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Must agree to get vote 70% 68% 71% 68% 61% 71% 76% 70% 73% 65% 70%
Could disagree and still get vote 30% 32% 29% 32% 39% 29% 24% 30% 27% 35% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,965 970 995 416 450 678 421 1,347 246 217 155
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Must agree to get vote 70% 72% 69% 74% 76% 68% 68% 66% 76%
Could disagree and still get vote 30% 28% 31% 26% 24% 32% 32% 34% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,965 628 636 485 360 1,605 519 832 611
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Must agree to get vote 70% 71% 75% 56% 79% 77% 55% 67%
Could disagree and still get vote 30% 29% 25% 44% 21% 23% 45% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,965 534 507 61 424 386 309 834
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36B. Must Agree with Candidate - Immigration
Which of these issues is something a political candidate MUST agree with you on to get your vote, and which is something they could disagree on but still get your

vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Must agree to get vote 67% 65% 70% 59% 62% 68% 79% 67% 63% 68% 76%
Could disagree and still get vote 33% 35% 30% 41% 38% 32% 21% 33% 37% 32% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,966 970 996 414 450 680 422 1,350 248 215 154
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Must agree to get vote 67% 70% 68% 69% 69% 67% 69% 63% 2%
Could disagree and still get vote 33% 30% 32% 31% 31% 33% 31% 37% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,966 631 636 485 360 1,606 515 835 613
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Must agree to get vote 67% 71% 74% 44% 79% 67% 52% 67%
Could disagree and still get vote 33% 29% 26% 56% 21% 33% 48% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,966 533 508 60 428 387 308 833
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36C. Must Agree with Candidate - Taxes
Which of these issues is something a political candidate MUST agree with you on to get your vote, and which is something they could disagree on but still get your

vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Must agree to get vote 65% 66% 65% 59% 60% 69% 71% 65% 70% 64% 57%
Could disagree and still get vote 35% 34% 35% 41% 40% 31% 29% 35% 30% 36% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,972 970 1,002 417 452 683 421 1,354 248 217 154
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Must agree to get vote 65% 58% 69% 71% 70% 64% 54% 64% 76%
Could disagree and still get vote 35% 42% 31% 29% 30% 36% 46% 36% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,972 635 637 484 361 1,611 518 839 612
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Must agree to get vote 65% 59% 75% 63% 79% 72% 60% 57%
Could disagree and still get vote 35% 41% 25% 37% 21% 28% 40% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,972 534 507 60 427 389 308 838
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36D. Must Agree with Candidate - Health Care
Which of these issues is something a political candidate MUST agree with you on to get your vote, and which is something they could disagree on but still get your

vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Must agree to get vote 75% 70% 79% 64% 70% 80% 80% 76% 81% 67% 64%
Could disagree and still get vote 25% 30% 21% 36% 30% 20% 20% 24% 19% 33% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,969 968 1,001 415 451 682 421 1,350 248 218 153
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Must agree to get vote 75% 82% 71% 71% 73% 75% 82% 2% 71%
Could disagree and still get vote 25% 18% 29% 29% 27% 25% 18% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,969 632 634 486 359 1,610 515 838 612
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Must agree to get vote 75% 83% 68% 68% 2% 73% 65% 80%
Could disagree and still get vote 25% 17% 32% 32% 28% 27% 35% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,969 530 510 60 428 387 309 834
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36E. Must Agree with Candidate - Trade
Which of these issues is something a political candidate MUST agree with you on to get your vote, and which is something they could disagree on but still get your

vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Must agree to get vote 41% 41% 42% 33% 34% 45% 51% 39% 50% 47% 40%
Could disagree and still get vote 59% 59% 58% 67% 66% 55% 49% 61% 50% 53% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 972 996 416 450 682 419 1,349 247 217 154
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Must agree to get vote 41% 39% 42% 44% 41% 41% 34% 43% 45%
Could disagree and still get vote 59% 61% 58% 56% 59% 59% 66% 57% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 633 636 483 357 1,610 517 834 612
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Must agree to get vote 41% 38% 46% 26% 53% 39% 33% 39%
Could disagree and still get vote 59% 62% 54% 74% 47% 61% 67% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 531 508 60 424 389 310 834
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37. Gun Laws
In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns should be made...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More strict 60% 51% 69% 61% 59% 61% 59% 58% 68% 61% 69%
Less strict 11% 14% 8% 16% 11% 10% 8% 10% 13% 15% 12%
Kept as they are 29% 35% 22% 23% 30% 29% 33% 32% 19% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,005 981 1,024 425 467 687 426 1,369 251 230 154
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More strict 60% 82% 53% 42% 43% 64% 87% 63% 33%
Less strict 11% 5% 15% 15% 17% 10% 4% 9% 20%
Kept as they are 29% 12% 32% 43% 40% 26% 9% 28% 46%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 2,005 641 648 494 366 1,639 522 860 616
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More strict 60% 89% 30% 49% 30% 43% 69% 81%
Less strict 11% 3% 20% 12% 22% 15% 9% 5%
Kept as they are 29% 8% 50% 38% 48% 42% 22% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
852

Weighted N 2,005 535 509 62 436 386 311
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38. Relationship with Canada

You

Do you think the United States should re-evaluate its relationships with countries like Canada, or should it try to maintain those relationships as they have been?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reevaluate its relationships 22% 27% 18% 15% 19% 27% 26% 23% 21% 18% 20%
Try to maintain those relationships 63% 60% 65% 66% 57% 61% 67% 64% 59% 59% 64%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 19% 24% 12% 7% 13% 19% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,012 985 1,027 427 468 690 427 1,377 250 228 157
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reevaluate its relationships 22% 10% 25% 37% 31% 20% 7% 19% 40%
Try to maintain those relationships 63% 80% 62% 51% 58% 64% 88% 57% 48%
Not sure 15% 10% 13% 11% 11% 16% 5% 23% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,012 644 648 492 367 1,646 523 874 612
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Reevaluate its relationships 22% 7% 43% 15% 46% 32% 15% 8%
Try to maintain those relationships 63% 87% 47% 72% 39% 54% 64% 79%
Not sure 15% 6% 10% 13% 15% 14% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,012 537 509 63 434 388 310 857
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

June 24, 2018

The CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker is a series of panel studies in the U.S., This national
poll was conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative sample of 2,063 U.S. adults
between June 21-22, 2018.

1,677 respondents were recontacted from panelists who had completed the 2017-18 Nation
Tracker, either in the May wave between May 16-18, 2018, in the January wave between January
10-12, 2018, in the October wave between October 11-13, 2017, the July wave between July
26-28, 2017, the May wave between May 17-19, the March wave between March 15-19, 2017, or
the February Wave between February 8-10, 2017. The remaining 386 respondents were selected
from 12,317 panelists who had completed a baseline interview conducted between January — May
2017.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be representative of all U.S. adults
according to gender, age, race, education, and region (based on the American Community Survey,
conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the Census). The responding sample was then weighted based
on gender, age, race, education, 2012 and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.1
to 4.8, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.7.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 2.6%. It is calculated using the formula

14 CV?

n

H =100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



